

# The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle

Date	April 1, 2019	Report No:	PW-13-19		
Directed To:	Mayor and Members of Council	Attachments:	~ Dillon Bid Summary		
Department:	Public Works	Policy References:			
Prepared By:	Jonathan Osborne – Manager of Engineering				
Subject:	Front Rd Bridge at Turkey Creek Rehabilitation – Contract Award				

### RECOMMENDATION:

That Council award the contract for the Rehabilitation of Front Rd Bridge at Turkey Creek to Amico Infrastructures Inc. at a contract price of \$2,258,902.00.

## **REPORT:**

## Background:

Through the Town's biannual bridge needs study, the Front Rd bridge at Turkey Creek was identified as a top priority for rehabilitation. This bridge is located just north of Reaume, along Front Rd, and is covered under the connecting link agreement with the County of Essex. Through that agreement, the cost of the project will be split 50/50 with the County, with the exception of any work done to the watermain and sidewalks, which are our responsibility.

# Tendering/Budget/Funding:

In 2018, Dillon Consulting was retained to carry out the design for this work, in an effort to begin construction in spring of 2019.

Tenders went out on March 11, 2019, and the following bids were received on Wednesday March 27, 2019:

Amico Infrastructures Inc. \$2,258,902.00 Facca Inc. \$2,453,900.00

The Town of LaSalle had budget \$1,000,000 for this project, and the County of Essex had budgeted \$975,000. Although the tender prices are over budget, based on the condition of the bridge, it is our recommendation to proceed with the project. We have been in contact with the County, and they wish to proceed as well on the basis that they will pay for their proportionate share of the final construction costs.

The project would be fully funded through the gas tax fund.

### Schedule:

If Council moves forward with the recommendation, construction would begin in May and extend into mid-October. The work would be staged to have 2 lanes of traffic open during construction. There will have to be up to 4 short term full road closures for bridge jacking, but these will occur at off-peak times, most likely at night.

Respectfully submitted,

Jonathan Osborne, P.Eng. Manager of Engineering

CAO	Treasury	Clerks	Public Works	Planning	Cult. & Rec.	Building	Fire
À	_		1				

Our File: 17-5306 (Corr.)



March 27, 2019

#### SENT VIA EMAIL AND MAIL

Corporation of the Town of LaSalle 5950 Malden Road LaSalle, ON N9H 1S4

Attention:

Jonathan Osborne, P.Eng.

Manager of Engineering

Rehabilitation of Front Road Bridge (#2029) Over Turkey Creek in the Town of LaSalle Summary of Tender Results

Two tenders were received on March 27, 2019, for this project. The tender results are summarized as follows:

Tenderer	Total Tender Price (Excluding applicable taxes)			
Amico Infrastructures Inc.	\$2,258,902.00			
Facca Incorporated	\$2,453,900.00			

Based on our review of the tender submissions, Amico Infrastructures Inc., did not include a Unit Price Dollar amount for Item 51 b). In the tender of Facca Incorporated, a transcribing error was made for Item 49 and for Item 54, Tenderer did not insert a Unit Price or Total Price. The Total Tender Price as shown above does not change the original standings of the Tenderers.

There were no other irregularities identified in the tenders received for this work.

All Tenderers submitted the required 10% of tender price Bid Bond which you have retained. All Tenderers acknowledged receipt of the Addendum Nos. 1 and 2.

We have confirmed with Mr. Jamie Di Laudo, P.Eng., of Amico Infrastructures Inc. that Amico Infrastructures Inc. is prepared to proceed with this project in accordance with the Contract Documents and their tender submission.

3200 Deziel Drive Suite 608 Windsor, Ontario Canada N8W 5K8 Telephone 519.948.5000 Fax 519.948.5054



Corporation of the Town of LaSalle Page 2 March 27, 2019

Based on their lowest tender submission, we recommend that the tender be awarded to Amico Infrastructures Inc. for the Total Tender Price of \$2,258,902.00 (excluding applicable taxes).

Subject to Council's approval of our recommendation, we will prepare the necessary agreements for signing.

Yours sincerely,

**DILLON CONSULTING LIMITED** 

Bul School

Bradley Schmidt, P.Eng.,

Project Manager